

THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND REOUIRES YOUR ATTENTION. IF IN DOUBT. PLEASE SEEK PROFESSIONAL ADVICE.

29 April 2022

Dear Investor,

Ninety One Global Environment Fund and Ninety One Global Sustainable Equity Fund



These changes are being made for the purposes of consistency with other funds in the GSF range of funds. They do not affect the way the Funds are managed, nor do they alter their risk or return profiles.

Minimum recommended holding period

We are replacing the wording in each Fund's investment policy which expresses the minimum period over which the Investment Manager aims to meet the Fund's objective in years i.e. 'at least 5 years' with the term 'long-term'.

'Long-term' will be understood as set out in the revised 'Profile of the Typical Investor' paragraph in each Fund's section in Appendix 1 of the GSF's Prospectus. This wording will be as follows:

'The Sub-Fund is suitable for an investor who wishes to have the investment exposure as set out in the Sub-Fund's investment objective and policy and is comfortable taking on the risks as set out in the Appendix 2. This Sub-Fund may be appropriate for an investor whose intended investment horizon is long-term i.e. generally 5 years or more, although an investor can sell at any time (subject to the conditions described in Section 5.5 and 6.8 of this Prospectus). Investing in any fund involves a risk to capital that could be large or small depending on various market conditions and investors must understand this volatility.'

We are also removing the wording 'before allowing for fees' from each Fund's investment policy.

Ninety One Global Strategy Fund

Registered office: 49, Avenue J.F. Kennedy L-1855 Luxembourg Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

Ninety One Fund Centres

T +44 (0) 20 3938 1800 / F +352 2460 9923 enquiries@ninetyone.com

Hong Kong

T+852 2861 6888 / F+852 2861 6861 hongkong@ninetyone.com

Postal address:

c/o RBC Investor Services Bank S.A. 14, Porte de France,

L-4360 Esch-sur-Alzette, Luxembourg

South Africa

T 0860 500 900 / F 0861 500 900 saoffshore@ninetyone.com

Singapore

T+65 6653 5550 / F+65 6653 5551

Ninety One Global Strategy Fund, société d'investissement à capital variable, is registered with the trade and companies register of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg under number R.C.S. Luxembourg B139420. Registered office as above. Telephone calls may be recorded for training, monitoring and regulatory purposes and to confirm investors' instructions.

When will the amendments become effective?

We are required to give you at least one month's notice of the changes to the investment policy of the Fund you are invested in. Therefore, these will be effective from 13 June 2022.

If you are not happy with the changes, you may switch your investment into another sub-fund within the GSF range or redeem your investment. If you wish to switch or redeem prior to the effective date, your instruction must be received by 5:00 p.m. Luxembourg time (which is normally 11:00 a.m. New York City time) on 10 June 2022. You will not be charged for any such switch or redemption by Ninety One.

Fund document updates

We will update the Prospectus of the GSF and the relevant key investor information documents ('KIIDs') as applicable in June 2022 to reflect the changes described in this letter.

Revised copies of the Prospectus and KIIDs will be available on our website, <u>www.ninetyone.com</u>, on or around June 2022 and on request at the postal address or email address appearing in this letter, free of charge.

Fees and costs

The updates to the Prospectus of GSF have not resulted in any change in the way the Funds are managed or to the current level of management fees charged. The costs associated with implementing the changes, such as legal and administrative costs, will be paid by GSF pro rata across the range of funds.

ISIN codes

The ISIN codes for each share class of each Fund are set out in the Appendix to this letter for your reference. These codes will remain unchanged.

More information

If you would like further information regarding the contents of this letter, please contact your usual financial and/or tax advisor in the first instance. Alternatively, our teams are available to help you. Please find their contact details on the first page of this letter. For more information on our funds, please visit our website, www.ninetyone.com.

Thank you for your continued investment.

Yours faithfully,

Grant Cameron

Director

Matthew Francis

Director

The Directors of GSF are responsible for the accuracy of the contents of this letter. To the best of the knowledge and belief of the Directors of GSF (who have taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case) the information contained in this letter is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information. The Directors of GSF accept responsibility accordingly.

All defined terms in this letter shall have the same meaning as those defined terms as set out in the Prospectus of GSF, unless the context requires otherwise.

Appendix: ISIN Codes

Fund and Share Class	ISIN Code
Global Environment Fund, A, Acc, EUR	LU1939256001
Global Environment Fund, A, Acc, EUR, Hedged (Reference)	LU2330047239
Global Environment Fund, A, Acc, HKD	LU2238339852
Global Environment Fund, A, Acc, RMB, Hedged (Reference)	LU2393616417
Global Environment Fund, A, Acc, SGD, Hedged (Reference)	LU2257466305
Global Environment Fund, A, Acc, USD	LU1939255532
Global Environment Fund, A, Inc, EUR	LU1939256183
Global Environment Fund, A, Inc, GBP	LU2298064911
Global Environment Fund, A, Inc, USD	LU2298064838
Global Environment Fund, C, Acc, EUR	LU1939256266
Global Environment Fund, C, Acc, USD	LU2078915761
Global Environment Fund, C, Inc, USD	LU2298065058
Global Environment Fund, I, Acc, EUR	LU1939255961
Global Environment Fund, I, Acc, EUR, Hedged (Reference)	LU2330047312
Global Environment Fund, I, Acc, USD	LU1939255458
Global Environment Fund, I, Inc, USD	LU2298065132
Global Environment Fund, IX, Acc, EUR	LU1939256340
Global Environment Fund, IX, Acc, EUR, Hedged (Reference)	LU2330047403
Global Environment Fund, IX, Acc, GBP	LU2178855313
Global Environment Fund, IX, Acc, USD	LU1939255615
Global Environment Fund, IX, Inc, USD	LU2298065215
Global Environment Fund, J, Acc, EUR	LU2440459100
Global Environment Fund, J, Acc, GBP	LU2250465577
Global Environment Fund, J, Inc, EUR	LU2382230592
Global Environment Fund, J, Inc, GBP	LU2250465650
Global Environment Fund, J, Inc, USD	LU2382230675
Global Environment Fund, JX, Acc, GBP	LU2250465734
Global Environment Fund, JX, Inc, GBP	LU2250465817
Global Environment Fund, S, Acc, EUR	LU1939256423
Global Environment Fund, S, Acc, USD	LU1939255706
Global Environment Fund, Z, Acc, USD	LU2362967254
Global Environment Fund, Z, Acc, USD, Hedged (BRL Reference)	LU2362967171
Global Sustainable Equity Fund, I, Acc, EUR	LU2398750682
Global Sustainable Equity Fund, I, Acc, USD	LU2398750419
Global Sustainable Equity Fund, IX, Acc, USD	LU2398750765
Global Sustainable Equity Fund, S, Acc, USD	LU2398750500

